FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S: City

Year: 2025

FIR No. 32(04)2025 u/s. 17/18/20 UA(P)Act. Date and time of FIR: 30/04/2025 at 3:10 am

Sl. No.	Act	Sections
1.	UA(P)Act	17/18/20

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Tuesday

Date from: 29/04/2025

Date to: 29/04/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 5:38 pm

Time to: 5:48 pm

(b) Information received at PS:Date: 30/04/2025

Time: 3:10 am

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 5

Date & Time: 30/04/2025 at 3:10 am

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: 200 mtrs North East

(b) Address: Near AADARSH LABORATORY (CLINICAL), MG Avenue, Imphal

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S: Nil

6. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: Hidam Chandrakumar Singh

(b) Father's name: (L) H. Heramot Singh

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 1984

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No. /:

Passport No.: Nil (f) Date of issue: N/A

Place of issue: N/A

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID card, Passport, UID No. Driving License

Sl. No.	ID Type	Address
1.5 > 400 0	UID on	ACT CHAPTER A RECENCIAR (MERCAL CONTRACTOR & ACCUSATE CONTRACTOR

(h) Occupation:

(i) Address

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1.	Present address	Hiyangthang Maning Leikai, IW
2.	Permanent address	Hiyangthang Maning Leikai, IW

(j) Phone number: 7005123892

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1.	Moirangthem Chaobi Singh (50 yrs.)	Yaima	S/o. (L) M. Mani Singh	Heirok Part-II Laishram Leikai, Thoubal District.
2.	Longjam Birabal Singh (32 yrs)	gravera. Regulăă	S/o (L) L. Bihari Singh	Heirok Part-II Chingol, Thoubal District
3.	Khangembam Sovas Singh (44 yrs)	Deepak	s/o Kh. Chingkhu Singh	Sanjenbam Khunou, Imphal East District
4.	Naorem Shyamkumar Singh (40 yrs)	. - 113 (1948)	S/o. N. Bosan Singh	Kakching Chumnang Leikai, Kakching District

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: NIL

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1.	1 , 4 6.14	117 (6 C 47) - (and the second	Carte Carried May

10. Total value of property (In Rs./-)

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., If any:				
Sl. No.		UIDB No.	1 14 14 17 18 18 18	
1.	•	with the second	2.1.2	

12. First Information contents:

To

The Officer-in-Charge, City Police Station.

Subject: - Report.

Sir,

I have the honour to state that yesterday, i.e. 29/04/2025 at about 04:10 pm, a reliable information was received from our own source and further corroborated from the information input provided by 33-AR regarding the presence of some active cadres of RPF/PLA organization in and around Thangal Bazar area with a view to commit prejudicial activities like extortion of money from the general public and shops etc. Based on the information, a team of CDO-IW led by Inspector Gunachandra Chanam, OC-CDO-IW and myself under the command of Shri. P. Achouba Meetei, MPS, Dy.SP(CDO)IW and under the supervision of Shri Gaurav Dogra, IPS, i/c Addl. SP(Ops.)/IW and under the overall supervision of Shri Ksh. Shivakanta Singh, IPS, SP-IW rushed to the said area and conducted search operation at Thangal Bazar area covering MG Avenue and Kangla Pat stretch. During that, four unknown persons were found in a Maruti Celerio car red in colour bearing Registration No. MNO1AW 4468 which was found parked near AADARSH LABORATORY (CLINICAL), MG Avenue, Imphal and they were detained at the spot for verification and checking.

On spot verification, they identified themselves as (i) Moirangthem Chaobi Singh (50 yrs.) @ Yaima S/o. (L) M. Mani Singh of Heirok Part-II Laishram Leikai, Thoubal District, (ii) Longjam Birabal Singh (32 yrs) s/o (L) L. Bihari Singh of Heirok Part-II Chingol, Thoubal District, (iii) Khangembam Sovas Singh (44 yrs) @ Deepak s/o Kh. Chingkhu Singh of Sanjenbam Khunou, Imphal East District and (iv) Naorem Shyamkumar Singh (40 yrs) s/o N. Bosan Singh of Kakching Chumnang Leikai, Kakching District (owner and driver of the said Maruti Celerio car).

On spot checking, the following articles were recovered from the possession of:

- (1) Moirangthem Chaobi Singh: (i) one Redmi A3x mobile handset along with two SIM cards i.e., (a) one Airtel SIM card bearing mobile no. 7085602307 (as disclosed by him) and (b) one Jio SIM card bearing mobile no. 8787585987 (as disclosed by him).
- (2) Longjam Birabal Singh: (i) one Vivo 1820 mobile handset along with one Jio SIM card bearing mobile no. 8837401884 (as disclosed by him), (ii) one Redmi Note 13 5G mobile handset along with one Airtel SIM card bearing mobile no. 6909082603 (as disclosed by him) and (iii) one brown wallet containing a sum of Rs. 60/- (Rupees sixty only) and one Aadhaar card in his name bearing no. 707704962229.
- (3) Khangembam Sovas Singh: (i) one POCO M6 5G mobile handset along with one Airtel SIM card bearing mobile no. 7085526612 (as disclosed by him), (ii) one POCO X6 Neo 5G mobile handset along with one Jio SIM card bearing mobile no. 8131066237 (as disclosed by him), (iii) one driving licence in his name bearing no. MN03 20240000562 and (iv) a sum of Rs. 1,070/- (Rupees one thousand and seventy only).
- (4) Naorem Shyamkumar Singh: (i) one OPPO F19 Pro+ mobile handset along with two SIM cards i.e., (a) one Jio SIM card bearing mobile no. 9874776370 (as disclosed by him), and (b) one Airtel SIM card bearing card no. 6686342U, (ii) one POCO M6 5G mobile handset along with one Airtel SIM card bearing mobile no. 6909678438 (as disclosed by him), (iii) one Aadhaar Card in his name bearing no. 796191656311 and (iv) a sum of Rs. 3,430 (Rupees three thousand four hundred and thirty only)

During preliminary verification, both Moirangthem Chaobi Singh and Khangembam Sovas Singh disclosed that they are the active cadres of RPF/PLA organization.

Moirangthem Chaobi Singh disclosed that he joined the said organization in the year 1996 and got Basic Millitary Training for 45 days in the year 1997 and was allotted Army No. (unable to remember) and is presently holding the rank of s/s Captain (MC No. 2586) and he is presently working under the command of one s/s Lieutenant Colonel Jiten of RPF/PLA organization who is presently staying at Myanmar.

Khangembam Sovas Singh disclosed that he joined the said organization in the year 1999 and got Basic Millitary Training for 46 days in the year 1999 and was allotted Army No. 1624 and is presently holding the rank of s/s Major of RPF/PLA organization and he is presently working under the commands of two commanders i.e. (i) one s/s Lieutenant Colonel Chaoyai from Serou of RPF/PLA organization and (ii) one s/s Lieutenant Colonel Jibonchandra (Finance) of RPF/PLA organization who is presently staying at Myanmar.

Longjam Birabal Singh disclosed that he is an active member of RPF/PLA organization and he is presently working under the command of the above mentioned commanders namely (i) one s/s Captain Moirangthem Chaobi Singh @ Yaima and (ii) s/s Major Khangembam Sovas Singh @ Deepak.

They (Moirangthem Chaobi Singh, Khangembam Sovas Singh and Longjam Birabal Singh) disclosed that they are involved in extortion activities by serving monetary demands/threats to general public located in and around Imphal area.

Both Longjam Birabal Singh and Naorem Shyamkumar Singh disclosed that they have been providing facility/assistance to the members/cadres of various UG organizations in opening Bank Account at different Banks and on 29/04/2025, they along with the above mentioned Moirangthem Chaobi Singh @ Yaima and Khangembam Sovas Singh @ Deepak came to MG Avenue, Thangal Bazar area for opening Bank Account of the above mentioned Khangembam Sovas Singh @ Deepak at the Bank of Maharashtra located at MG Avenue by using the above mentioned Maruti Celerio car.

Hence, Moirangthem Chaobi Singh, Longjam Birabal Singh, Khangembam Sovas Singh and Naorem Shyamkumar Singh were arrested from the spot at 05:38 pm, 05:42 pm, 05:45 pm and 05:48 pm and the above recovered articles and the above mentioned Maruti Celerio car red in colour bearing Registration No. MN01AW 4468 along with its registration certificate card and its key were seized at the spot at 05:51 pm, 05:55 pm, 05:59 pm and 06:08 pm respectively by observing formalities.

Hence, the arrested persons and the seized articles are handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action against them.

Dated/Imphal

The 30th April, 2025.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

(ASI Hidam Chandrakumar Singh) 40 yrs

of CDO I/W

S/o (L) H. Heramot Singh of Hiyangthang Maning Leikai # 7005123892

3. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) w/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or

Case registered

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): N. Ingocha Singh

Rank: SDPO-Imphal

No. NIL

to take up the Investigation:

- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S:

District:

on point of jurisdiction

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer in charge,

Police Station

Name: N. Gokulchandra Singh

Rank: Inspector Charge

No. City Police Station \
Imphal West District, Manipur

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: